

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHANIKA DAY AND HARVEY MORGAN,
PETITIONERS,

V.

FRANKLIN WOOTEN AND RANDALL DENNY,
RESPONDENTS.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

/s/ Nathaniel Lee

Nathaniel Lee, Esq.
Faith E. Alvarez, Esq.
LEE, COSSELL & CROWLEY, LLP
151 N. Delaware Street, Ste. 1500
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Phone: (317) 631-5151
Fax: (317) 624-4561
nlee@nleelaw.com
falvarez@nleelaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

February 3, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF REPLY	1
I. The Seventh Circuit's opinion that an asphyxiating suspect's statements about the cause of his asphyxiation is dispositive on the issue of an officer's knowledge is a deadly precedent that conflicts with the purpose of Section 1983 and other Seventh Circuit case law on qualified immunity.....	5
II. Other circuits evaluate evidence showing an officer's "knowledge" without it being dispositive whether the asphyxiating arrestee specifically identifies the cause of his asphyxiation.....	14
III. This case is a good vehicle for removing the judicial requirement of "Clearly Established" from the Doctrine of Qualified Immunity.....	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Briscoe v. City of Seattle</i> , No. C18-262 TSZ (W.D. Wash. Sept. 1, 2020)	20
<i>Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 893, 904 (6th Cir. 2004)	14, 15
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500, 503 (2019)	16
<i>Cottrell v. Caldwell</i> , 85 F.3d 1480, 1491-92 (11th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003, 2007 (2017) ...	14
<i>Jamison v. McClendon</i> , No. 3:16-CV-595-CWR-LRA (S.D. Miss. Aug. 4, 2020)	20
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 230 (2009)	16
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , No. 3:19-cv-01447-WHO (N.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2020)	20
<i>Slater v. Deasey</i> , 776 Fed. Appx. 942 (9th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 965 F.3d 313, 346 (4th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 196 L. Ed. 2d 463, 466 (2017)	14
<i>Williams v. Matthew Sirmons</i> , 307 F. App'x 354, 359-60 (11th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Williams v. Strickland</i> , 917 F.3d 763, 769 (4th Cir. 2019)	16

<i>Wilson v. Meeks</i> , 52 F.3d 1547, 1556 (10th Cir. 1995)	15
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 9, 10, 22
Other Authorities	
Barbara E. Armacost, <i>Qualified Immunity: Ignorance Excused</i> , 51 VAND. L. REV. 583, 589, 667-70 (1998)	18
Mark R. Brown, <i>The Failure of Fault Under § 1983: Municipal Liability for State Law Enforcement</i> , 84 CORNELL L. REV. 1503, 1504 (1999)	18
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend IV	4
